the proceeds will be paid to Samaritan, our net tangible book value will be
unaffected by this offering. Our net tangible book value, however, will be
impacted by the Common Stock to be issued under the Purchase Agreement II. The

Edgar Filing: SAMARITAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B3

31

amount of dilution will depend on the offering price and number of shares to be
issued under the Purchase Agreement II. The following example shows the dilution
to new investors at an offering price of $0.40 per share (the last reported
market sale price of our Common Stock as of November 29, 2005).

If we assume that Samaritan had issued 15,000,000 shares of Common Stock to
Fusion Capital (i.e., the number of shares being issued in this registration
statement pursuant to the Purchase Agreement II) at an assumed offering price of
$0.40 per share, less offering expenses of $85,000, our net tangible book value
as of September 30, 2005 would have been $8,799,576 or $0.0583 per share. Such
an offering would represent an immediate increase in net tangible book value to
existing shareholders of $0.0371 per share and an immediate dilution to new
shareholders of $0.3417 per share. The following table illustrates the per share
dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $0.4000
Net tangible book value per share before this offering   $0.0212
Increase attributable to new investors   $0.0371
   -------
Net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.0583
   -------
Dilution per share to new shareholders   $0.3417
   =======

The offering price of our Common Stock is based on the then-existing market
price. In order to give prospective investors an idea of the dilution per share
they may experience, we have prepared the following table showing the dilution
per share at various assumed offering prices:

   ASSUMED   NO. OF SHARES TO BE   DILUTION PER SHARE TO
   OFFERING PRICE   ISSUED(1)   NEW INVESTORS
   --------------   -------------------   ---------------------
   $0.40   15,000,000   $0.3417
   $0.30   15,000,000   $0.2517
   $0.20   15,000,000   $0.1616
   $0.10   15,000,000   $0.0715

---------------------

(1)  Samaritan is registering 15,000,000 shares of Common Stock pursuant to the
   Purchase Agreement II with Fusion Capital, excluding 1,700,000 shares
   previously issued to Fusion Capital as a commitment fee.

   25

   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
   OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Introduction - Forward Looking Statements

In connection with the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the "Reform Act"), Samaritan Pharmaceuticals,